

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 588

SENATE BILL NO. 364

By Pody

Substituted for: House Bill No. 432

By Lynn, Jernigan, Garrett, Mitchell, Love, Beck, Powell, Stewart, Boyd, Ogles

AN ACT relative to the boundary line between the counties of Davidson and Wilson.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. The boundary line between Davidson County and Wilson County is revised so as to include within Wilson County all of the territory described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin found on the Wilson/Davidson county line NAD 83 coordinates for said pin (N: 694,963.0618, E: 1,793,348.2673) in the westerly right-of-way of General Kershaw Drive also being the southeastern corner of this herein described parcel of land in Davidson County, Tennessee; thence leaving said right-of-way N 72°24'33" W 340.16 feet to a concrete monument found NAD 83 coordinates for said monument (N: 695,065.8644, E: 1,793,024.0112); thence with the proposed county line for the next six calls: thence N 41°51'40" E 108.20 feet to an iron pipe found NAD 83 coordinates for said pipe (N: 695,146.4450, E: 1,793,096.2130); thence N 18°44'19" E 44.00 feet to an iron pin set NAD 83 coordinates for said pin (N: 695,188.1128, E: 1,793,110.3480); thence N 18°44'19" E 98.27 feet to an iron pin set NAD 83 coordinates for said pin (N: 695,281.1754, E: 1,793,141.9176); thence S 47°29'40" E 277.01 feet to an iron pin set NAD 83 coordinates for said pin (N: 695,094.0074, E: 1,793,346.1356) in the westerly margin of General Kershaw Drive; thence with said right-of-way, S 00°51'08" E 30.00 feet to an iron pin found NAD 83 coordinates for said pin (N: 695,064.0107, E: 1,793,346.5818); thence with said right-of-way, S 00°57'24" E 100.96 feet to the point of beginning; containing 15,972.38 square feet or 0.37 acres more or less.

SECTION 2. This act takes effect January 1, 2022, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 364

FASSED		
	RANDY McNALL SPEAKER OF THE SENAT	
	CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE	_ R

APPROVED this 27th day of May 2021

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR